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ANAO audit report. 

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: 281

Senator O’Brien asked:  
Can I go through the recommendations contained in the ANAO audit report, Mr Toller, and get you to give the Committee some information on how far CASA has gone in implementing those recommendations? 


If I can make sure that it is going to address what I want addressed: Recommendation 1 required that, to ensure recent surveillance history is taken into account, the reissue of an AOC should be contingent on certain key designated surveillance tasks being completed within six months prior to the issue of an AOC.  Presumably you will be addressing when that system was, or is to be put in place, and what key surveillance tasks have been put in place.  Was that process followed in relation to Ansett in the lead up to the reissue of the Ansett AOC in December last year? 


Recommendation 2(a) relates to viability checks.  I want to know when CASA completed the development of performance information for monitoring the financial assessment process.  I want to know if CASA had undertaken an evaluation of those performance information strategies and, if that work was done, when it was done and what was the result of the evaluation? 

Answer:

CASA has provided a copy (attached) of the Authority’s latest quarterly update against the recommendations of the ANAO report into Aviation Safety Compliance.   

As the additional information requested by the Committee requires the provision of additional detail, and in some circumstances a review of operator’s files, CASA is unable to provide a detailed response by the question deadline established by the Committee. 

CASA anticipates that a detailed response will be provided to the Committee by the end of July 2001, and apologises for the delay in the provision of the response. 

PROGRESS AGAINST IMPLEMENTATION OF ANAO RECOMMENDATIONS

Recommendation 1 - 

The ANAO recommends that, to ensure recent surveillance history is taken into account, the re-issue of an Air Operator’s Certificate and variation to a Certificate of Approval should be contingent on certain key designated surveillance tasks being completed within six months prior to the re-issue of an AOC, and where possible, before a variation to a Certificate of Approval. 

CASA’s Action Plan:

Policy Notices have been issued by the Director of Aviation Safety establishing a three-year renewal cycle for both Air Operators’ Certificates and Certificates of Approval.  In addition, CASA’s adoption of the new systems safety surveillance regime for both Airline and General Aviation Operators requires that an audit be undertaken within the 6 months prior to the expiry of these Certificates. 

CASA considers that the action undertaken by the Authority satisfies the requirements of this Recommendation. 

Recommendation 2 – 

The ANAO recommends that, to maximise the effectiveness of financial viability checks, CASA should: 

a) develop performance information strategies for monitoring the new financial assessment process and undertake evaluation of those strategies in 1999-2000; 

b) review the financial performance of new passenger-carrying Air Operator’s Certificate (AOC) holders after the first two years of operation by comparing actual performance with the financial forecasts and business information provided as part of the operator’s initial application; 

c) ensure that thorough consideration is given to an existing certificate holder’s financial position when re-issuing an AOC, and, where appropriate, request further financial information and assessment. 

CASA’s Action Plan:

CASA recognises the need to maximise the effectiveness of financial viability checks, however, the Authority believes that there needs to be a balance between the Authority’s responsibilities for safety and unnecessary intrusion into operator’s financial affairs.  

The ANAO recommendations have been considered carefully.  However, it is CASA’s belief that its statutory obligations can be met effectively through implementation of slightly different arrangements.

A self-assessment process is to be introduced by July 2001.  Under this revised system, operators will be required to provide various financial data, including forecast cash shortfalls with an explanation as to how these shortfalls will be covered.

For most operators, Management would already perform these actions.  If not, the operator will need to acquire the capacity, perhaps through the employment of outside expertise, to perform the analysis in order to complete the assessment.  This process will ensure that operators themselves are involved in the analysis of cash requirements and in making the judgment about potential financial risk.  

This form of self-assessment will provide an opportunity for ongoing monitoring by CASA, without requiring large numbers of assessments or unnecessary involvement in the business affairs of operators.  

Operators in specified categories will be required to provide evidence they have undertaken the re-assessment at regular intervals or when applying for the renewal of an AOC.  Submitting a cash flow summary in the prescribed form will provide the evidence, which CASA will need to undertake its assessment.

The relevant categories of operator will be determined after an assessment of risk factors, and detailed reviews by CASA will continue to be performed for higher risk categories. 

CASA considers that the action undertaken by the Authority against Recommendation 2 is ongoing. 

Recommendation 3 - 

The ANAO recommends that CASA, as part of its review of surveillance targets and resources:

a) ensure that adequate surveillance is carried out and resources directed to the areas and operators representing the highest safety risk; 

b) develop strategies to ensure a more appropriate distribution of resources between surveillance activities and regulatory service work; and 

c) ensure regular analysis of the ASSP database is undertaken by the Compliance Practice and Procedures section to monitor the productivity of inspectors, and to ensure priorities and procedures are being observed by area and airline office managers and inspectors in relation to aviation safety surveillance. 

CASA’s Action Plan - 

The new surveillance strategy for risk-based audits commenced in July 2000, and covers both airline and general aviation offices.  Surveillance resources are now directed at areas of higher risk.  

Compliance Management Instruction No. 08 formalises the audit processes for Airline Office’s and Compliance Management Instruction No. 10 formalises the General Aviation Surveillance Program.  A Copy of these Instructions is provided at Attachment 1. 

Guidelines for the proportion of time to be allocated to surveillance and regulatory services tasks were set by the Director of Aviation Safety in Policy Note RSD PN001, dated November 1999.  A copy of this Policy is provided at Attachment 2. 

A new reporting suite has been developed, which allows Compliance Practices and Procedures Branch to monitor the amount of time allocated to surveillance activities.  These reporting arrangements were implemented in January 2000.  

In addition, a report is prepared for presentation at each Executive Safety Committee meeting, so that progress against the surveillance plans can be monitored. 

CASA considers that the action undertaken by the Authority satisfies the requirements of this Recommendation. 

Recommendation 4 - 

The ANAO recommends that, to ensure the effective management of the controlling and conducting office arrangement, CASA should:

(a)
review and, where appropriate, amend the procedures relating to controlling and conducting offices to include details on how controlling offices should plan, monitor and evaluate the surveillance to be carried out by conducting offices;

(b)
ensure controlling offices evaluate the results of surveillance undertaken by conducting offices to provide an overall assessment of an operator’s compliance with safety regulations and to identify future surveillance requirements; and

(c)
monitor and evaluate the new controlling/conducting office arrangements being trialed by airline offices.

CASA’s Action Plan:

The controlling / conducting office concept has not been adopted as part of CASA’s new safety systems surveillance regime.  However, the intent of the recommendation has been implemented under this regime.

The ASSP review and risk assessment model emphasises the requirement for each Area Office to monitor and analyse the safety performance of operators within its geographic area of responsibility.  All Area and Airline Offices completed the first round of the Safety Trend Indicator analysis in February 2000. 

The new regime has put increased responsibility on each office for those operators under its control, and requires ongoing risk assessments to be performed  every six months.

The Compliance Division, through regular review meetings, is monitoring the development and implementation of the safety systems approach. 

CASA considers that the action undertaken by the Authority in response to this issue satisfies the requirements of this Recommendation. 

Recommendation 5 - 

The ANAO recommends that, as part of its current review of the management reporting system, CASA examine the extent of, and mechanisms for, providing necessary feedback to area and airline offices.

CASA’s Action Plan:

The Compliance Division has issued procedures for upwards and downwards reporting in the form of Compliance Management Instructions. 

Compliance Management Instruction 00/28 recognises that Divisional meetings are an essential tool in ensuring the Compliance Division operates and communicates effectively.  It outlines the processes and protocols for the various Divisional meetings which are designed to achieve information sharing, thorough discussion of the issues and a forum for decision making.

CASA considers that the action undertaken by the Authority in response to this issue satisfies the requirements of this Recommendation.

Recommendation 6 –

The ANAO recommends that, to ensure the development and implementation of the systems based approach to surveillance is properly managed, CASA should:

(a) 
monitor and evaluate the development and implementation of the proposed approach against agreed timeframes and performance outcomes outlined in the project plan; and

(b)
ensure adequate levels of surveillance of all airline operations are properly maintained during the development, trialling and implementation of such an approach.

CASA’s Action Plan:

Review meetings to monitor and evaluate the development and implementation of the systems-based approach have been held in November 1999, March 2000, May 2000 and August 2000.

The General Manager, Airline Office and the Airline Office Managers are continually monitoring the level of airline surveillance. The Executive Safety Committee also receives reports at its meetings (every two months) on progress against surveillance plans.

CASA considers that the action undertaken by the Authority in response to this issue satisfies the requirements of this Recommendation. 

Recommendation 7 – 

The ANAO recommends, that in order to improve the determination of priorities in the conduct of surveillance, CASA should:

(a)
examine the feasibility of extending the trial of the risk assessment process to include the development of a model suitable for smaller operators;

(b) 
reinforce the need for the Operator Selection Risk Assessment Form, currently required by the ASSP manual, to be used in surveillance planning; and

(c)
document all analytical processes in the relevant manuals, and ensure staff are given appropriate training.

CASA’s Action Plan:

The risk assessment process contained in the safety systems approach was implemented by CASA in early 2000 and provides a risk indicator (described as the Safety Trend Indicator) of all certificates issued by the Authority, including those issued to smaller operators. 

Each certificate holder has been allocated a rating in terms of the responses received to a series of questions, to assist CASA in the development of a risk profile for the individual or organisation.  

This information will be collected on a twice-yearly basis, which will allow the monitoring of trends and detection of patterns within the data over time.

The ratings will be integrated progressively into the normal surveillance activity schedule.  Such a process will enable best use to be made of scarce surveillance resources.

Full training for staff using the Safety Trend Indicator (STI) process commenced in January 2000, with all Area and Airline Offices being visited.  

CASA considers that the action undertaken by the Authority in response to this issue satisfies the requirements of this Recommendation.

Recommendation 8 – 

The ANAO recommends that, to ensure appropriate and timely enforcement action is initiated, CASA should:

(a)
review those operators with a significant history of non-compliance and, if considered appropriate, develop enforcement strategies specific to those operators; and

(b)
ensure that the quality of the evidence collected would expedite enforcement action.

CASA’s Action Plan:

The implementation of the systems safety surveillance approach largely meets this recommendation.  The incorporation of the Safety Trend Indicator tool allows for the prioritisation of surveillance activities on the basis of risk assessment. 

The quality and manner of evidence gathering by representatives of the Authority has been improved through the centralisation of the investigative process, and the update and re-issue of the Enforcement Manual. 

CASA considers that the action undertaken by the Authority in response to this Recommendation completes this issue. 

Recommendation 9 – 

The ANAO recommends that, to ensure the requirements of Section 44(1) and (2) of the Civil Aviation Act are met and to provide information to the Parliament and appropriate guidance to the aviation industry and CASA staff, CASA should:

(a)
complete the current corporate plan as a matter of urgency; and

(b)
give a high priority to the development of procedures to ensure that a corporate plan is submitted to the Minister at least once a year and, preferably, before the commencement of the financial year covered by the Plan.

CASA’s Action Plan:

The Authority’s Corporate Plan for the period 2001-2004 has been finalised and was provided to the Deputy Prime Minister and Minister for Transport and Regional Services on 27 June 2001. 

The action undertaken by the Authority in response to the issues raised in this Recommendation is ongoing.

Recommendation 10 –  

The ANAO recommends that, to ensure the requirements of section 9(1)(g) of the Civil Aviation Act are met, CASA should:

(a)
develop and foster a strong analytical capability to undertake systematic analyses of safety information; and 

(b)
closely monitor progress in implementing the proposed Safety Intelligence System.

CASA’s Action Plan:

Rigorous analysis of safety information requires the application of specialist skills and the appropriate systems to support those skills. 

The recent appointment of the Executive Manager, Risk, will enable the Authority to create a robust risk management framework.  This will be supported by a system of safety intelligence, to support the core business of the Authority through effective resource targeting and measurement of the Authority’s and the aviation industry’s safety performance. 

  The proposed system will be developed around an environmental model which will include an analysis of such factors as industry sectors, technical infrastructure, CASA’s resources, the regulatory and structural environment, and political, social and cultural issues.  Data to support the analysis will be collected by a variety of methods, including surveys of CASA staff, the industry, and the travelling public.

The CASA Executive will monitor progress on the development and implementation of the safety intelligence system, with periodic reports being provided to the Board.  See also CASA’s response to Recommendation 13.

The action undertaken by the Authority in response to the issues raised in this Recommendation is ongoing.

Recommendation 11 – 

The ANAO recommends that CASA develop and publish a range of suitable performance measures, including annual comparative data, that would clearly indicate the results, and productivity of, its major resource areas in monitoring aviation safety.

CASA’s Action Plan:

Performance Measures are an integral part of CASA’s Corporate Plan.  In addition, CASA’s Board requires that progress in implementing the Plan’s objectives be reported on a quarterly basis. 

The action undertaken by the Authority in response to the issues raised in this Recommendation is ongoing.

Recommendation 12 –

The ANAO recommends that, to ensure an effective system of quality management for compliance activities, CASA should:

a) develop clear guidelines for the conduct of peer evaluation and the manner in which the outcome of these evaluations is to be used;

b) develop a program of reviews by senior air safety auditors to ensure regular coverage of all area and airline offices;

c) analyse the outcome of senior air safety auditor reviews to identify trends in and opportunities for improvement in compliance practices and procedures; and 

d) update and re-issue the Quality Manual on a regular basis. 

CASA’s Action Plan:

CASA acknowledges these elements form a fundamental part of an effective quality management system. 

The Corporate Plan includes a number of initiatives which will assist CASA to meet the need for an effective system of quality management for its compliance activities.  These include the monitoring of area compliance through peer evaluation and internal audit processes to ensure national consistency, and the re-writing of procedures.

The action undertaken by the Authority in response to the issues raised in this Recommendation is ongoing.

Recommendation 13 – 

The ANAO recommends that, to ensure all significant recommendations contained in reviews of CASA activities receive appropriate attention, CASA enhance procedures for:

(a)
examining, implementing and finalising all recommendations, and subject to endorsement by the Board, Director and/or Assistant Directors, the proposed responses and action plans; and

(b)
providing regular reports to the Board, Director and/or Assistant Directors on progress with the implementation of recommendations.

CASA’s Action Plan:

A computerised database has been developed and implemented to review recommendations and track the Authority’s responses to Reviews, Inquiries and Reports.  

A review of existing recommendations is being undertaken to confirm the status of completed and ongoing action arising from the above.  New management arrangements have been introduced to track all recommendations, and ensure that action is taken to close off responses to those recommendations. 

The action undertaken by the Authority in response to the issues raised in this Recommendation is ongoing.
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